### STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF LEON

#### IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF LEON COUNTY, TEXAS

On this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024, the Commissioners Court of Leon County, Texas, met for a special called meeting following the regularly scheduled meeting with the following members present:

Byron Ryder – County Judge Joey Sullivan – Commissioner Pct. No. 1 Paul Bing – Commissioner Pct. No. 2 Kyle Workman– Commissioner Pct. No. 3 T. J. Foley – Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Together with County Clerk Christie Wakefield, serving as an ex-officio member of the Commissioners Court, EOC Director Bob Hickman, and Sheriff Kevin Ellis.

### 1. OPEN COURT.

Meeting opened informally without pledges or prayer.

### 2. DISCUSS AND POSSIBLY TAKE ACTION ON LOCAL DISASTER DECLARATION THAT WAS PUT INTO EFFECT MAY 6, 2024, TO EXTEND 30 DAYS TO JUNE 12. 2024.

Commissioner Workman made the motion, seconded by Commissioner Foley to ratify the declaration and extend the deadline to June 12, 2024.

### **MOTION CARRIED.**

# (COPY FOLLOWS)

# 3. DISCUSS AND POSSIBLY TAKE ACTION ON R & B EXTENDING DEADLINE TO USE 2023 ACCRUED HOLIDAY HOURS.

Commissioner Workman made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Foley to extend the deadline to Sept. 1, 2024, for all precincts.

## **MOTION CARRIED.**

# 4. DISCUSS AND POSSIBLY TAKE ACTION ON SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR CINTAS FOR EXPO WORKER UNIFORMS.

Commissioner Workman made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Foley to approve the agreement, pending a review by the County Attorney.

### **MOTION CARRIED.**

## (COPY FOLLOWS)

## **5. PUBLIC COMMENTS #1.**

None submitted.

#### 6. COMMISSIONERS OPEN FORUM.

None submitted.

## 7. ADJOURN.

Commissioner Sullivan made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Workman to adjourn.

# **MOTION CARRIED; MEETING ADJOURNED.**

SIGNED AND APPROVED this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Byron Ryder, County Judge

Joey Sullivan, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Paul Bing, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Kyle Workman, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

T.J. Foley, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

**ATTEST:** 

Christie Wakefield, Leon County Clerk